4,698,455 124,442 566,069 166,569 (19,444) 35,309 (97,814) 5,473,586

   Net debt
as a
percenta

85.8% 2.3% 10.3% 3.0% (0.4%) 0.6% (1.6%) 100.0%

   CONSOLIDATED GROUP

115

The breakdown, by currency, of cash and cash equivalents is detailed in Note 17 to these
consolidated financial statements, which indicates that 51% was denominated in euros at 31
December 2015 (31 December 2015: 64%).

The FCC Group's general policy is to mitigate, as far as possible, the adverse effect on its financial
statements of exposure to foreign currencies, with regard to both transactional and purely equity-
related changes. The FCC Group therefore manages the effect that foreign currency risk can have on
the balance sheet and the statement of profit or loss.

The following table summarises the sensitivity to changes in the exchange rates of the two main
currencies in which the Group operates, the US dollar and the pound sterling:

 + 10% pound sterling and US dollar
 Profit

or loss Equity
   Pound sterling (277) 71,293
US dollar (5,836) (1,862)
   Total (6,113) 69,431

 -10% pound sterling and US dollar
 Profit

or loss Equity
   Pound sterling 277 (71,293)
US dollar 5,836 1,862
   Total 6,113 (69,431)

The impact on the pound sterling is due mainly to the conversion of the new assets relating to the
investment held in the FCC Environment (UK) subgroup. The impact on the US dollar arises mainly
on translation of the result of the Giant subgroup as a result of the losses incurred in the year.

c) The FCC Group is exposed to interest rate risk

The FCC Group is exposed to risks arising from interest rate fluctuations, since the Group's financial
policies aim to guarantee that its current financial assets and its debt are partially tied to floating
interest rates. The reference interest rate for the bank borrowings of the FCC Group arranged in euros